The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



FAR EASTERN POLYCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED

(遠 東 化 聚 工 業 股 份 有 限 公 司)*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 8012)

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual General Meeting of Far Eastern Polychem Industries Limited (the "Company") will be held at 2:00 p.m. on 17th June 2005 at Gloucester Room, 2/F, Mandarin Oriental Hotel, 5 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong for the following purposes:

Ordinary Business

- 1. To receive and consider the audited financial statements and the reports of the directors and auditors of the Company for the year ended 31st December 2004.
- 2. To re-elect retiring Directors.
- 3. To divide amongst the executive and non-executive Directors of the Company an amount not exceeding HK\$1,563,000 and HK\$480,000 respectively, as remuneration to such Directors, as the Board sees fit and to ratify any bonus payments.
- 4. To declare a final dividend for the year ended 31st December 2004.
- 5. To re-appoint Auditors and to authorise the Board of Directors to fix their remuneration.

Special Business

6. To consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without modifications, the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

"THAT

(a) subject to paragraph (c), the exercise by the directors of the Company during the Relevant Period (as hereinafter defined) of all the powers of the Company to allot, issue and deal with additional shares in the capital of the Company or securities

convertible into such shares or warrants or similar rights to subscribe for any shares in the Company and to make or grant offers, agreements and options which might require the exercise of such power be and is hereby generally and unconditionally approved;

- (b) the approval in (a) shall authorise the Directors of the Company during the Relevant Period to make or grant offers, agreements and options which would or might require the exercise of such power after the end of the Relevant Period;
- (c) the aggregate nominal amount of share capital allotted or agreed conditionally or unconditionally to be allotted (whether pursuant to an option or otherwise) by the Directors of the Company pursuant to the approval in paragraph (a), otherwise than pursuant to the shares of the Company issued as a result of a Rights Issue (as hereinafter defined) or pursuant to the exercise of options under the Share Option Scheme or similar arrangement, or any scrip dividend or similar arrangement providing for the allotment of shares of the Company in lieu of the whole or part of the dividend on the shares of the Company in accordance with the Company's Bye-laws, shall not exceed 20 per cent. of the aggregate nominal amount of the share capital of the Company in issue as at the date of this Resolution and the said approval shall be limited accordingly; and
- (d) for the purposes of this Resolution:

"Relevant Period" means the period form the passing of this Resolution until whichever is the earlier of:

- (i) the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company;
- (ii) the expiration of the period within which the next annual general meeting of the Company is required by the Bye-laws of the Company or any applicable laws of Bermuda to be held; or
- (iii) revocation or variation of the authority given under this Resolution by ordinary resolution of the shareholders of the Company in general meeting.

"Rights Issue" means an offer of shares open for a period fixed by the Directors of the Company to holders of shares of the Company on the register on a fixed record date in proportion to their holdings of such shares (subject to such exclusions or other arrangements as the directors of the Company may deem necessary or expedient in relation to fractional entitlements or having regard to any restrictions, or obligations under the laws of, or the requirements of any recognized regulatory body or any stock exchange in any territory outside Hong Kong)."

By Order of the Board of Directors
Wai-Man Yim
Company Secretary

30th March 2005 Hong Kong Principal office:
Unit A, 11th Floor
Lippo Leighton Tower,
103-109 Leighton Road
Causeway Bay
Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice entitled to appoint not more than two proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. To be valid, this form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other Authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney of other authority, must be deposited at the principal office of the Company at Unit A, 11th Floor, Lippo Leighton Tower, 103-109 Leighton Road, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the said meeting.
- 3. A form of proxy for the meeting will be enclosed with the annual report.
- 4. The register of members of the Company will be closed from 10th June 2005 to 17th June 2005, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be effected. In order to qualify for the final dividend payable on 24th June 2005 to be approved at the meeting and the right to attend and vote at the meeting, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Share Registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not later than 4:00 p.m. on 9th June 2005.
- 5. With reference to the Ordinary Resolution set out in item 6 of this notice, the Directors wish to state that they have no immediate plans to issue any new shares of the Company.

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Shu-Tong Hsu, Mr. Jar-Yi Shih, Mr. Champion Lee, Mr. Lih-Teh Chang and Mr. Chin-Sen Tu are Executive Directors of the Company; Mr. Shaw-Y Wang is a Non-executive Director; Mr. Tak-Lung Tsim, Mr. Ying-Ho Wong and Mr. Shih-Hung Chan are Independent Non-executive Directors.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules governing the Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief: (i) the information contained in the announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading; (ii) there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement in this announcement misleading; and (iii) all opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and are founded on bases and assumptions that are fair and reasonable.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Company Announcements" page of the GEM website for at least 7 days from the date of its publication.

^{*} for identification purposes only